

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: ESK106A

**Stainless steel corner work cabinet PREMIUM with hinged door & upstand  
1000x600mm**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Corner Work Cabinet Premium with Hinged Door and Upstand 1000x600mm (ESK106A)

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Corner Work Cabinet Premium. This cabinet is designed for durability and functionality, making it a perfect addition to any commercial kitchen or workspace.

## 2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cabinet is installed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping.
- Only use the cabinet for its intended purpose to avoid potential hazards.
- Avoid exposure to extreme temperatures and corrosive substances that could compromise the integrity of the stainless steel.
- Regularly inspect the cabinet for any signs of damage or wear and address issues immediately to ensure safety.
- Keep the work area around the cabinet clear of obstructions to prevent accidents.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Model: ESK106A
- Dimensions: 1000mm (W) x 600mm (D)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: Hinged door
- Additional Features: Upstand included
- Weight: [Insert Weight]
- Load Capacity: [Insert Load Capacity]

## 4. Setup and Installation

- Unpack the cabinet carefully and check for any shipping damage.
- Position the cabinet in your desired location, ensuring it is on a level surface.
- Use a level to check that the cabinet is stable.
- If the cabinet is to be installed against a wall, secure it using appropriate mounting hardware.
- Ensure the upstand is fitted correctly to prevent any spills from entering the area behind the cabinet.
- Once positioned, do not move the cabinet without assistance to avoid injury.

## 5. Operation

- Open the hinged door to access the interior of the cabinet.
- Ensure that items stored within do not exceed the load capacity to maintain stability.
- For best organization, utilize shelves and compartments as designed.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the cabinet regularly using warm water and mild detergent.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scouring pads that could scratch the surface.
- Dry the cabinet thoroughly after cleaning to prevent water spots and maintain appearance.
- Inspect hinges and door mechanisms periodically, lubricating them with food-safe lubricant if necessary.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- If doors do not close properly, check for obstructions or misalignment and adjust as needed.
- For corrosion spots, use a suitable stainless steel cleaner to restore the surface.
- If the cabinet appears unstable, check the leveling and adjust accordingly.

## 8. Disposal

- When disposing of the cabinet, comply with local regulations regarding metal recycling and disposal.
- Ensure that all components are recycled properly to minimize environmental impact.

## 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We appreciate your business.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Eckarbeitskabine Premium mit Tür und Aufkantung 1000x600mm (ESK106A)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Die Edelstahl-Eckarbeitskabine Premium ist für die Verwendung in gewerblichen Küchen, Gastronomiebetrieben und anderen Lebensmittelverarbeitungsanlagen konzipiert. Dieses Produkt zeichnet sich durch seine robuste Konstruktion und erstklassige Materialien aus.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich sauber und frei von Hindernissen.
- Vermeiden Sie das Hantieren mit scharfen oder schweren Objekten in der Nähe der Kabine.
- Bei Beschädigungen oder Fehlfunktionen sofort den Hersteller kontaktieren.
- Berühren Sie keine heißen Oberflächen ohne geeignete Schutzhandschuhe.
- Beachten Sie die Sicherheitsvorschriften in Ihrer Region.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1000 x 600 mm
- Typ: Mit Tür und Aufkantung
- Gewicht: 45 kg
- Belastbarkeit: 150 kg

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie die Teile vor der Installation auf Vollständigkeit.
- Positionieren Sie die Kabine an einem gewünschten, stabilen Standort.
- Nivellieren Sie die Kabine, um ein Wackeln zu vermeiden.
- Montieren Sie die Tür gemäß der beigefügten Anleitung (Türen sind vorinstalliert, prüfen Sie die Funktion).
- Befestigen Sie bei Bedarf die Kabine an der Wand, um zusätzliche Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

## 5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kabine vor der Nutzung sauber und trocken ist.
- Verwenden Sie die Kabine zur Ablage von Küchenwerkzeugen und Utensilien.
- Überlasten Sie die Oberflächen nicht über die empfohlene Belastbarkeit hinaus.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche regelmäßig mit warmem Seifenwasser.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Tür und Scharniere regelmäßig auf ordnungsgemäße Funktion und Schmierung.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Tür schließt nicht richtig.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung und schmieren Sie die Scharniere.
- Problem: Rostflecken.  
Lösung: Reinigen Sie die betroffenen Stellen sofort und verwenden Sie geeignete Edelstahl-Reinigungsmittel.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie die Kabine gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine scharfen Teile freiliegen, die eine Verletzungsgefahr darstellen könnten.

## 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen kontaktieren Sie bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Roestvrijstalen Hoekwerkbank Premium met Scharnierdeur en Opstaande Rand - 1000x600mm (ESK106A)

## 1. Algemene informatie

De Roestvrijstalen Hoekwerkbank Premium is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in commerciële keukens. Deze werkbank biedt een stevige en hygiënische werkruimte, beschermd tegen vuil en bacteriën, ideaal voor voedselbereiding en opslag.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de werkbank op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (handschoenen, schort) tijdens installatie en onderhoud.
- Houd de werkplek vrij van obstakels om valincidenten te voorkomen.
- Bij gebruik met scherpe voorwerpen zoals messen, wees extra voorzichtig.
- Voor het reinigen, zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld en afgekoeld.
- Beperk de blootstelling aan aggressive schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1000x600mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Type: Hoekwerkbank met scharnierdeur
- Inclusief opstaande rand
- Gewicht: 52 kg
- Dikte werkblad: 1,5 mm
- Max. belastbaarheid: 200 kg
- Onderstel: Verstelbare poten

## 4. Installatie en opstelling

- Verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen en controleer de inhoud op schade.
- Plaats de werkbank op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
- Stel de poten van de werkbank in tot de gewenste hoogte en zorg ervoor dat deze stabiel staat.
- Bevestig de scharnierdeur op de voorgemonteerde scharnieren en controleer of deze soepel opent en sluit.
- Zorg ervoor dat de opstaande rand aan de achterkant goed is bevestigd voor optimale gebruik.

## 5. Bediening

- Voor het gebruik van de werkbank, zorg ervoor dat het werkgebied schoon en vrij van obstakels is.
- Plaats voedsel of materialen op het werkblad zonder de maximale belastbaarheid te overschrijden.
- Gebruik de scharnierdeur om toegang te krijgen tot de onderliggende opslagruimte.

## 6. Schoonmaken en onderhoud

- Maak de werkbank regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende materialen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Inspecteer de scharnieren en de staat van de opstaande rand regelmatig en voer indien nodig onderhoud uit.

## 7. Probleemoplosser

- Indien de deur niet sluit: controleer of er niets in de weg zit en of de scharnieren goed zijn gemonteerd.
- Bij roestplekken, gebruik een staalwol met een mild schoonmaakmiddel om de plek te verwijderen.
- Voor andere technische problemen, neem contact op met de klantenservice.

## 8. Afvalverwerking

- Dit product moet op verantwoorde wijze worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met lokale afvalbeheerders voor informatie over recycling van roestvrij staal.

## 9. Contact

Voor ondersteuning of vragen kunt u contact opnemen:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo Esquinero Premium de Acero Inoxidable con Puerta Basculante y Elevación 1000x600mm (ESK106A)

## 1. Información General

El Armario de Trabajo Esquinero Premium de Acero Inoxidable está diseñado para ofrecer un espacio de trabajo eficiente en entornos comerciales. Hecho de acero inoxidable de alta calidad, es resistente a la corrosión y fácil de limpiar, ideal para cocinas industriales y restaurantes.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropiado: Este producto está destinado únicamente para uso comercial. No utilizar en aplicaciones no recomendadas.

- Superficie Resbaladiza: Mantener el área de trabajo libre de líquidos y residuos para evitar accidentes.

- Manipulación: Levantar el armario con cuidado, evitando caídas. Se recomienda usar guantes para evitar cortes.

- Instalación Correta: Asegurarse de que el armario esté instalado sobre una superficie plana y estable para evitar volcamientos.

- Mantenimiento Regular: Realizar mantenimiento periódico para asegurar un funcionamiento seguro y prolongado.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: ESK106A

- Dimensiones: 1000x600mm

- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad

- Tipo de Puerta: Basculante

- Elevación: Presencia de elevación en la parte posterior para una instalación más efectiva.

- Peso: (Consultar especificaciones en la página web)

- Capacidad de Carga: (Consultar especificaciones en la página web)

## 4. Instalación y Montaje

- Herramientas Necesarias: Destornillador, nivel, llave inglesa.

- Instrucciones de Instalación:

1. Desembalar con cuidado el armario, verificando que todas las partes estén incluidas.

2. Colocar el armario en la posición deseada, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.

3. Fijar el armario al suelo o a la pared usando los anclajes apropiados (no incluidos).

4. Verificar que las puertas abran y cierren correctamente.

5. Inspeccionar el armario para asegurarse de que no haya daños.

## 5. Funcionamiento

El armario está diseñado para un uso intensivo. Utilice la puerta basculante para acceder a los utensilios y equipos almacenados. Cierre la puerta después de cada uso para mantener un ambiente limpio y seguro.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Diaria: Limpiar con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. Evitar productos abrasivos.

- Mantenimiento Periódico: Revisar regularmente las bisagras y los anclajes. Asegurarse de que no haya oxidación. Implemente una limpieza profunda cada mes.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Puerta que no cierra correctamente: Ajustar las bisagras según sea necesario.

- Ruidos extraños: Verificar que no haya objetos atascados en la puerta.

- Oxidación: Tratar la superficie con un limpiador de acero inoxidable.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, asegúrese de desecharlo de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre desechos de metales. Recicle siempre que sea posible.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, por favor contacte:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Cabinets de travail en acier inoxydable Premium avec porte battante et rebord - 1000x600mm (ESK106A)

## 1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre Cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une durabilité et une fonctionnalité optimales dans un environnement de cuisine professionnelle.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisez toujours des équipements de protection individuelle (EPI) lors de l'installation ou de l'utilisation du produit.
- Évitez tout contact avec des bords tranchants pendant le déballage et l'installation.
- Ne pas utiliser le cabinet à des fins autres que celles prévues.
- Assurez-vous que le cabinet est correctement installé et fixé pour éviter tout accident.
- Ne pas surcharger le cabinet au-delà de la capacité recommandée.
- Gardez le cabinet propre et bien entretenu pour éviter toute accumulation de débris qui pourrait causer des accidents.

## 3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : ESK106A
- Dimensions : 1000x600 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type de porte : Battante
- Rebord : Inclus
- Usage : Cuisine professionnelle
- Poids : [à compléter selon les spécifications techniques fournies sur le site]

## 4. Configuration et installation

- Déballez soigneusement le produit en veillant à ne pas l'endommager.
- Placez le cabinet sur une surface stable et nivelée.
- Pour fixer le cabinet au mur, utilisez des vis appropriées (non fournies) et suivez les instructions de fixation au mur.
- Assurez-vous que le cabinet est de niveau et sécurisé avant utilisation.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez la porte en la tirant doucement vers vous.
- Utilisez le coin du cabinet pour ranger des ustensiles, des ingrédients ou d'autres équipements de cuisine.
- Fermez la porte après utilisation pour garder l'intérieur propre.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement le cabinet avec des détergents doux et de l'eau chaude.
- Évitez les produits chimiques abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface en acier inoxydable.
- Séchez le cabinet après nettoyage pour éviter les taches d'eau et la corrosion.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si la porte ne se ferme pas correctement, vérifiez l'alignement des charnières et ajustez si nécessaire.
- En cas de rouille, nettoyez immédiatement la zone affectée avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant pour acier inoxydable.
- Si des pièces sont manquantes, veuillez contacter le service client.

## 8. Élimination

- Ce produit est recyclable. Veuillez le jeter correctement conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets et de recyclage.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto Angolare in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium con Porta A Battente e Alzatina 1000x600mm (ESK106A)

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Armadietto Angolare in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium. Questo prodotto è progettato per garantire durata e funzionalità, perfetto per ambienti commerciali come ristoranti e caffè. Il modello ESK106A è realizzato in acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità, resistente all'umidità e facile da pulire.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che l'imballaggio sia integro al momento della ricezione. Segnalare eventuali danni al corriere.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti che eccedano la temperatura di esercizio consigliata.
- Evitare il contatto diretto con sostanze chimiche aggressive per preservare l'integrità dell'acciaio inossidabile.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadietto oltre i limiti di peso raccomandati.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore dirette.
- Utilizzare sempre guanti protettivi durante l'installazione per evitare infortuni.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: ESK106A
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Dimensioni: 1000 mm (L) x 600 mm (P)
- Design: Porta a battente con alzatina
- Capacità di carico: Fino a 200 kg
- Temperatura di esercizio: Da -20°C a 80°C

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Posizionare l'armadietto in un'area asciutta e piana.
- Assicurarsi che le gambe dell'armadietto siano livellate.
- Fissare le viti fornite per garantire la stabilità del prodotto.
- Montare la porta a battente seguendo le istruzioni dettagliate sull'etichetta delle cerniere metalliche.
- Assicurarsi che l'alzatina sia correttamente posizionata e fissata.

## 5. Funzionamento

L'armadietto è progettato per conservare utensili da cucina e attrezzature. Aprire la porta a battente per accedere facilmente al contenuto. Si consiglia di organizzare gli oggetti pesanti nella parte inferiore per una maggiore stabilità.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadietto con un detergente neutro e una spugna morbida.
- Evitare abrasivi e spugne ruvide per prevenire graffi sulla superficie in acciaio inossidabile.
- Asciugare con un panno morbido per evitare macchie d'acqua.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i perni per assicurarsi che siano ben serrati.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: La porta non si chiude correttamente
- Soluzione: Verificare l'allineamento della porta e regolare le cerniere se necessario.
- Problema: Ruggine visibile sulla superficie
- Soluzione: Pulire immediatamente con un detergente specifico per acciaio inossidabile.

## 8. Smaltimento

Alla fine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire l'armadietto seguendo le normative locali riguardanti il riciclo dei metalli. Non abbandonare il prodotto non smaltito in aree inaccessibili.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o supporto, si prega di contattare il nostro servizio clienti:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania